

SANDALS CHURCH

Financial Statements
and
Independent Auditors' Report

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022



smithmarion

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7

• t: (909) 307-2323
• f: (909) 825-9900
• 1940 orange tree lane #100
• redlands, ca 92374



To the Board of Directors
Sandals Church
Riverside, CA

Independent Auditors' Report

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Sandals Church, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statement of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Sandals Church as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Sandals Church, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Sandals Church's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.



In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Sandals Church's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Sandals Church's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Smith Marion & Co.

April 27, 2023
Redlands, CA

Sandals Church
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash	\$ 13,464,329
Cash restricted	624,437
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash	<u>14,088,766</u>

Pledge receivables (net)	160,147
Prepaid expenses	274,919
Inventory	112,576
Employee retention tax credit receivable	1,241,706
Total Current Assets	<u>15,878,114</u>

Other Assets

Long-term employee benefit	198,327
Investments	568,870
Notes receivables	1,289,153
Property and equipment (net)	55,416,036
Right-of-Use - operating lease (net)	96,510
Total Other Assets	<u>57,568,896</u>

TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 73,447,010</u></u>
---------------------	-----------------------------

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 187,109
Accrued payroll and related taxes	1,382,616
Line of credit	1,705,392
Current portion of note payable	697,887
Current portion of lease liability	74,306
Total Current Liabilities	<u>4,047,310</u>

Non-Current Liabilities

Note payable	22,889,420
Less loan issuance cost	(242,256)
Lease liability - long-term	21,269
Total Non-Current Liabilities	<u>22,668,433</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>26,715,743</u>

Net Assets

Without donor restrictions	46,189,603
With donor restrictions	541,664
Total Net Assets	<u>46,731,267</u>

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 73,447,010</u></u>
---	-----------------------------

Sandals Church

Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
SUPPORT			
Tithes and offerings	\$ 21,458,192	\$ 325,281	\$ 21,783,473
Assets relieved from restrictions	452,414	(452,414)	-
TOTAL SUPPORT	21,910,606	(127,133)	21,783,473
REVENUES			
Café	163,920	-	163,920
Rental income	523,467	-	523,467
Program income	525,170	-	525,170
Wedding and funeral income	32,078	-	32,078
Interest income	77,925	-	77,925
Incentive income	16,202	-	16,202
Other income	229,249	-	229,249
Gain (loss) on sale of assets	4,369	-	4,369
Unrealized gain(loss) on investment	(58,384)	-	(58,384)
TOTAL REVENUES	1,513,996	-	1,513,996
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUES	23,424,602	(127,133)	23,297,469
EXPENSES			
Ministry expenses	17,772,927	-	17,772,927
Administrative expenses	5,094,071	-	5,094,071
Fundraising expenses	23,830	-	23,830
TOTAL EXPENSES	22,890,828	-	22,890,828
Changes in net assets	533,774	(127,133)	406,641
Net assets at beginning of year	45,655,829	668,797	46,324,626
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	\$ 46,189,603	\$ 541,664	\$ 46,731,267

Sandals Church

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Ministry Expenses	Admin Expenses	Fundraising Expenses	Total
Salaries	\$ 9,288,314	\$ 1,134,509	\$ -	\$ 10,422,823
Benefits	1,297,844	158,524	-	1,456,368
Payroll taxes	298,319	36,438	-	334,757
Café	111,552	-	-	111,552
Benevolence	409,062	-	-	409,062
Food, gifts, and missions	858,532	4,561	23,830	886,923
Retreats and events	237,373	-	-	237,373
Bank and credit card fees	-	383,529	-	383,529
Depreciation	1,683,566	725,535	-	2,409,101
Equipment rentals	50,051	29,549	-	79,600
Insurance	226,021	97,404	-	323,425
Legal and professional	9,973	114,077	-	124,050
Office expenses	218,852	86,934	-	305,786
Postage and printing	129,619	8,524	-	138,143
Rent	127,766	-	-	127,766
Repairs and maintenance	477,342	205,711	-	683,053
Supplies	648,075	-	-	648,075
Travel	176,171	37,757	-	213,928
Utilities	690,612	-	-	690,612
Other taxes	-	57,312	-	57,312
Outside services	194,208	11,562	-	205,770
Training and tuition	139,507	17,335	-	156,842
Marketing	53,264	-	-	53,264
Camp	437,892	-	-	437,892
Building security	-	12,606	-	12,606
Licenses, fees, and permits	-	10,185	-	10,185
Computer expenses	9,012	35,533	-	44,545
Interest expense	-	1,561,119	-	1,561,119
Bad debt	-	365,367	-	365,367
	<u>\$ 17,772,927</u>	<u>\$ 5,094,071</u>	<u>\$ 23,830</u>	<u>\$ 22,890,828</u>

Sandals ChurchConsolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

Change in net assets	\$ 406,641
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities	
Depreciation expense	2,409,101
Loan issuance cost	27,953
Loss on disposal of assets	(68,691)
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	(27,912)
(Increase) Decrease in:	
Prepays	94,005
Pledge receivable	365,367
Notes receivable	(214,153)
Long-term employee benefit	(4,406)
Increase (Decrease) in:	
Accounts payable	(104,090)
Accrued liabilities	2,329
Lease liabilities	(935)
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	2,885,209

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of fixed assets	(3,429,409)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	97,721
Purchases of investments	(248,350)
Proceeds from sale of investments	234,696
Net payments from sinking fund	261
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(3,345,081)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payments on loans	(683,262)
Proceeds from line of credit	1,705,392
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	1,022,130

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	562,258
Beginning cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	13,526,508
Ending Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted cash	\$ 14,088,766

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

Interest paid	\$ 1,512,736
---------------	--------------

Note 1 – PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**Activities**

Sandals Church (the Church) is a nonprofit organization incorporated on November 16, 1999, in the State of California. Sandals Church is dedicated to spreading the Gospel through establishing, developing, and promoting all aspects of church ministry within Riverside, California, and the surrounding communities.

The Church is currently a multi-site church whereby it is one congregation meeting at different locations under the Sandals congregation name and trade style. The Church is the sole member of the following California non-profit corporations (sometimes referred to individually as an “Affiliated Ministries” and collectively as the “Affiliated Ministries”), all of which are organized and operated in accordance with those purposes described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Church controls these nonprofit organizations by being their sole member and because a majority of board members from the Church’s Board of Directors serve as directors for these organizations. The Affiliated Ministries are as follows:

Name	Location	Date Operationally Acquired
East Valley Campus	California	October 2015
Moreno Valley Campus	California	February 2017
Banning Campus	California	June 2017
Palm Avenue Campus	California	August 2017
San Bernardino Campus	California	November 2017
Lake Arrowhead Campus	California	June 2018
ROGO Ministries	California	September 2018
Menifee Campus	California	May 2019
Fresno Campus	California	August 2019
Azusa Campus	California	April 2020
Anaheim Campus	California	December 2020
Santa Rosa Campus	California	December 2021

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Church have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation

The Church reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. The following provides an explanation of net assets categories included in the accompanying financial statements:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Church. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Church’s management and the Board of Directors.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors or certain grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by the actions of the Church or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities.

Principle of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Church and the Affiliated Ministries. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require all organizations over which the Church has both control and an economic interest to be accounted for as consolidated affiliates. All material inter-organizational accounts and transactions and have been eliminated.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

We consider all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Funds received from the Momentum pledge campaign is restricted by donors for long term purposes and is not available for operating purposes. As of December 31, 2022, the Church had \$624,437 of cash restricted at year end.

Concentrations of Credit and Market Risk

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Church to concentrations of credit and market risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents investments. The Church maintains its cash and cash equivalents in various bank accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Church's cash and cash equivalent accounts have been placed with high credit quality financial institutions. The Church has not incurred losses, nor does it anticipate any losses with respect to such accounts related to this activity. As of December 31, 2022, balances in excess of insured amounts were \$13,599,158.

The Church maintains cash at financial institutions whose accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The FDIC fully insures all funds up to \$250,000.

Investments with brokers are insured by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) up to \$500,000 of which \$250,000 may be cash. Insurance protects assets in the case of broker-dealer insolvency and not against decline in market values.

Credit risk associated with accounts receivable is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because outstanding amounts are due from individuals supportive of the Church's mission.

Pledge Receivables

Pledges are recognized as revenue and as a receivable in the period the pledge is received. Pledges are recognized at net realizable value using an allowance method based on the Church's prior experience with pledge collections. Pledges that remain uncollected one year past the due date are expensed for the amount of the pledge less the allowance recognized at the time the pledge was given.

Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment are stated at cost at date of purchase or estimated fair market value at the date of donation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the lesser of the estimated useful lives of the assets or the lease term. The Church's policy is to capitalize renewals and betterments acquired for greater than \$1,000, with useful life greater than one year, and expense normal repairs and maintenance as incurred. The Church's management periodically evaluates whether events or circumstances have occurred indicating the carrying amount of long-lived assets may not be recovered. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Vehicles	5	years
Equipment and computers	5-10	years
Furniture and fixtures	10	years
Building and improvements	39-40	years

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

Investments

Investments are recorded at cost, if purchased or at fair value, if donated. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position, and changes in fair value are reported as investment return in the statements of activities. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses. All gains and losses and investment income are recorded in the statement of activities according to the nature of donor restrictions.

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Fair value should be based on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing an asset. US GAAP establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes investments based on those assumptions. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets (observable inputs) and the lowest priority to an entity's assumptions (unobservable inputs). The Church groups assets at fair value in three levels based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded, and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value.

These levels are:

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets as of the measurement date.
- Level 2 Other observable inputs, either directly or indirectly, including:
 - Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
 - Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in non-active markets;
 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
 - Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by other observable market data.
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs that cannot be corroborated by observable market data.

Leases

The Church determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. Leases are included in Right-of-Use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position. ROU assets and lease liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term, and ROU assets also include prepaid or accrued rent. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Church does not report ROU assets and leases liabilities for its short-term leases (leases with a term of 12 months or less). Instead, the lease payments of those leases are reported as lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

The Church recognizes revenue from products and services when the performance obligations of transferring the products and providing the services are met. Café sales and the sale of merchandise are recognized at the time of purchase.

The Church recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give – that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return – are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Support and Revenue

Support and revenue include all resources over which the Board of Directors has discretionary control to use in carrying on the general operations of the Church. Support and revenue is considered unrestricted unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense was \$53,264 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material.

Income Tax Status

Sandals Church and the Affiliated Ministries are exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3) and California Revenue Code Section 23701d, though it is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is otherwise excluded by the Code. The Church has processes presently in place to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status; to identify and report unrelated income; to determine its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which it has nexus; and to identify and evaluate other matters that may be considered tax positions. The Church has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

The Church and the Affiliated Ministries have been classified as a publicly supported organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The Church and the Affiliated Ministries are not required to file income tax returns in the U.S. Federal jurisdiction or the State of California, except in some instances. Should the Church or the Affiliated Ministries file Federal income tax returns they would remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service for the prior three tax years. Should the Church or the Affiliated Ministries file California income tax returns they would remain subject to examination by the Franchise Tax Board for the prior four tax years.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

On January 1, 2021, the Church adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, Leases, which requires lessees to recognize leases on the statement of financial position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. The Church elected not to restate the prior period. It also elected not to reassess at adoption (i) expired or existing contracts to determine whether they are or contain a lease, (ii) the lease classification of any existing leases, or (iii) initial direct costs for existing leases. As a result of implementing ASU No. 2016-02, the Church recognized Right-of-Use assets and lease liabilities totaling \$686,725 in its statement of financial position as of January 1, 2022. The adoption did not result in a significant effect on amounts reported in the statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2022.

NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$13,464,329
Investments	<u>568,870</u>
Total financial assets available for general expenditure within one year	<u><u>\$14,033,199</u></u>

The Church manages its liquidity following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient funds to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged.

NOTE 3 – PLEDGE RECEIVABLE

The Church held a fund-raising campaign for funds to help the Church to carry out specific improvements, outreach campaigns and debt reduction plans. Pledges are restricted to payment of the costs associated with the campaign. The pledge receivables of December 31, 2022, are as follows:

	Balance	Allowance	Net A/R
Pledges receivable - current	\$ 4,122,551	\$ (3,962,404)	\$ 160,147
Total Current Receivables	<u>\$ 4,122,551</u>	<u>\$ (3,962,404)</u>	<u>\$ 160,147</u>

NOTE 4 – LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

In August of 2020, the Church gifted Pastor Matthew Brown a total sum of \$214,285 as a retention incentive. The gift was made in the form of a forgivable loan. The Church will forgive a prorated amount each pay period in the amount equal to 1/60th of the gift commencing on the first pay period of 2021, through December 31, 2030. The forgivable loan will be immediately forgiven upon termination without cause, resignation for good reason or death or disability. In the event of termination, or cause, or resignation without good reason prior to full forgiveness, the parties will meet in good faith to establish a repayment schedule for the remaining balance to be paid in equal installments over a period of not less than ten years from the date of termination.

In April of 2022, the Church gifted Daniel Zimbardi a total sum of \$25,000 as a retention incentive. The gift was made in the form of a forgivable loan. The Church will forgive a prorated amount each pay period in the amount equal to 1/60th of the gift commencing on the first pay period of 2023, through December 31, 2027. The forgivable loan will be immediately forgiven upon termination without cause, resignation for good reason or death or disability. In the event of termination, or cause, or resignation without good reason prior to full forgiveness, the parties will meet in good faith to establish a repayment schedule for the remaining balance to be paid in equal installments over a period of not less than ten years from the date of termination.

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS

Investments are reported at fair value on a recurring basis determined by reference to quoted market prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions. Investments at December 31, 2022, are as follows:

Fair Value Measurements on a Recurring Basis as of December 31, 2022				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Marketable equity securities	\$ 70,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 70,000
Fixed income	366,724	-	-	366,724
Exchange traded products	125,307	-	-	125,307
	<u>\$ 562,031</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>562,031</u>
Not subject to fair value hierarchy:				
Cash				<u>6,839</u>
				<u>\$ 568,870</u>

NOTE 6 – NOTES RECEIVABLE

In July 2020, the Church entered into an interest only note for the principal amount of \$1,075,000. The interest rate on the note is 6.5% per annum, payable in monthly installments equal to interest only of \$5,822 beginning on December 1, 2020, and continuing until November 30, 2023, at which time the entire unpaid principal and any accrued interest is all due and payable in full. The note is secured by the Deed of Trust for property located in Ontario, California.

NOTE 7 – FIXED ASSETS

As of December 31, 2022, the Church had the following balances for fixed assets:

	Balance @ 12/31/2021	Additions	Deletions	Balance @ 12/31/2022
Assets				
Nondepreciable assets				
Land	\$ 7,668,221	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,668,221
Construction in progress	239,122	285,091	-	524,213
Parking lot	1,696,487	-	-	1,696,487
Total nondepreciable assets	9,603,830	285,091	-	9,888,921
Depreciable assets				
Building 150	14,984,585	-	-	14,984,585
Building 250	3,892,429	-	-	3,892,429
EV building	751,804	-	-	751,804
MV building	839,147	-	-	839,147
BA building	1,115,800	-	-	1,115,800
SB building	3,838,809	-	-	3,838,809
PA building	1,929,557	25,350	-	1,954,907
WC building	3,865,521	-	-	3,865,521
LKAH building	2,598,306	-	-	2,598,306
Santa Rosa building	3,328,450	-	-	3,328,450
Fresno building	748,483	-	-	748,483
Anaheim building	8,765,000	51,800	-	8,816,800
Azusa building	1,238,068	-	-	1,238,068
Palm MPB	-	1,705,392	-	1,705,392
Sound and video equipment	5,167,404	174,946	-	5,342,350
Equipment and computers	1,217,167	97,278	-	1,314,445
Furniture and fixtures	2,606,075	406,386	-	3,012,461
Environments	-	258,650	-	258,650
Vehicles	339,862	151,798	(97,721)	393,939
Building improvements	-	272,718	-	272,718
Total depreciable assets	57,226,467	3,144,318	(97,721)	60,273,064
Total Fixed Assets	66,830,297	3,429,409	(97,721)	70,161,985
 Accumulated Depreciation	 (12,405,539)	 (2,409,101)	 68,691	 (14,745,949)
	(12,405,539)	(2,409,101)	68,691	(14,745,949)
Net Fixed Assets	\$54,424,758	\$ 1,020,308	\$ (29,030)	\$55,416,036

Depreciation expense for the year ended amounted to:

\$ 2,409,101

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLAN

The Church sponsors a 403(b) plan for all employees from the date of hire who agree to make contributions to the plan. The Church makes a matching contribution if the participant contributes more than \$52.50 per month and meets eligibility requirements, at various rates based on the employee's class of employment with the Church. The total payroll for the year was \$10,422,823, and the total covered payroll amounted to \$7,267,751. The matching employer contribution for the year ended December 31, 2022, was \$278,550.

NOTE 9 – NOTES PAYABLE

The Church entered into a loan agreement with Pacific Premier Bank in September 2021, for \$24,695,000. The Church is to pay principal and interest on a monthly basis, for 120 months, beginning in September 2021, with a final payment on October 2031. for the principal balance plus monthly interest. The interest rate for the loan is fixed at 3%.

The future maturities of notes payable as of December 31, 2022, are as follows:

Current portion	\$	697,887
Long-term		<u>22,889,420</u>
Total	\$	<u>23,587,307</u>
Future maturities		
2023	\$	697,887
2024		717,454
2025		741,543
2026		764,415
2027		787,993
Thereafter		<u>19,878,015</u>
Total	\$	<u>23,587,307</u>

Section Intentionally Left Blank

NOTE 10 – LEASES

Lessee

The Church evaluated current contracts to determine which met the criteria of a lease. The Right-of-Use (ROU) assets represent the Church's right to use underlying assets for the lease term, and the lease liabilities represent the Church's obligation to make lease payments arising from these leases. The ROU assets and lease liabilities, all of which arise from operating leases, were calculated based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease terms. The Church has made an accounting policy election to use a risk-free rate in lieu of its incremental borrowing rate to discount future lease payments. The weighted-average discount rate applied to calculate lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022, was 4.60%.

The Church's operating leases consisted primarily of real estate leases. The Church leases building space under various operating leases with expiring dates from 2022 through 2024.

Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

Present value of net minimum lease payments		\$	95,575
Less current portion			<u>74,306</u>
Operating lease payable, long term		\$	<u>21,269</u>
Future minimum payments:	Year		
	2023	\$	74,306
	2024		<u>21,269</u>
		\$	<u>95,575</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2022, total operating lease cost was \$111,284, and total short-term lease cost was approximately \$24,053.

Lessor

The Church leases Church-owned property to outside entities for commercial use under noncancelable operating leases. The Church's investment in property rented consisted of 39,863 square feet of building at a cost of \$2,586,234 less accumulated depreciation of \$781,627, which are recorded in the Church's statement of financial position.

Future minimum rental payments are as follows:

Years Ending December 31,		
2023	\$	464,416
2024		<u>70,000</u>
Total	\$	<u>534,416</u>

The Church also rents space to other entities and congregations under cancelable rent agreements at various locations. Total rental revenue for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, was \$523,467.

NOTE 11 – NET ASSETS

With donor restrictions – funds or other assets restricted by the donor, grantor, or other outside party for a particular purpose. At year end, the restricted net assets are comprised of the following:

Momentum campaign	<u>\$ 541,664</u>
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u><u>\$ 541,664</u></u>

NOTE 12 – NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

Net assets were release from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors as follows:

Net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ 452,414</u>
Total Restrictions Released	<u><u>\$ 452,414</u></u>

NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Sandals Church has evaluated subsequent events through April 27, 2023, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued and concluded that no subsequent events have occurred that would require recognition in the financial statements or disclosure in the notes to financial statements.

* * * * *